## CHAPTER XXII.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY SUPERINTENDENTS OF SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTIES OF TODD, WADENA, OTTER TAIL, WILKIN, CLAY, BECKER. POLK, BELTRAMI, TRAVERSE AND PEMBINA, AND LE-GALIZE APPOINTMENTS ALREADY MADE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The several boards of county commission-county commission-ers of the counties of Todd, Wadena, Otter Tail, Clay, solar county superintendents Becker, Wilkin, Polk, Beltrami, Traverse and Pembina of schools. shall at their regular session held next after the passage of this act, appoint a fitting person of high moral character and literary attainments as county superintendent of schools of their respective counties, who shall enter upon his duties upon the first Tuesday of April next and hold his office for two years and until his successor is appointed and qualified. Provided, That if any of said boards of county commissioners has appointed a county superintendent of schools for their county at their regular January session held for the year A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-four, said appointments and each of them are hereby declared valid and by this act are made legal.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1874.

## CHAPTER XXIII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL A PART OF SECTION FIFTY-FIVE OF AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF COMMON SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS OF GENERAL LAWS PASSED EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: